

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO.: SC15-1880

STATE OF FLORIDA,

APPELLANT

VS.

RAYMOND MORRISON

APPELLEE

.....
ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA, (CRIMINAL DIVISION)
.....

REPLY BRIEF/CROSS ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLANT/CROSS-APPELLEE

PAMELA JO BONDI
Attorney General
Tallahassee, FL

Leslie T. Campbell
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No.: 0066631
1515 N. Flagler Dr.; Ste. 900
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
Telephone (561) 837-5016
Facsimile (561) 837-5108
CapApp@MyFloridaLegal.com

Counsel for Appellant

RECEIVED, 09/19/2016 04:38:34 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ON APPEAL.....2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ON CROSS-APPEAL.....3

REPLY BRIEF ARGUMENT.....18

ISSUE I

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN GRANTING RELIEF ON THE CLAIM OF
INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL AT THE SUPPRESSION
HEARING.....5

ISSUE II

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN GRANTING RELIEF ON THE CLAIM OF
INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF GUILT PHASE COUNSEL.....14

ISSUE III

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF
COUNSEL DURING THE PENALTY PHASE.....15

CROSS-ANSWER BRIEF ARGUMENT.....16

ISSUE IV

THE TRIAL COURT’S DENIAL OF MORRISON’S BRADY CLAIMS WAS
PROPER.....16

A. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....17

B. ANALYSIS.....18

1. UN-USED CONDOM.....18

2. OFFICER RICHARDSON’S DIRECTIONS TO SANDRA BROWN.....22

3. DETECTIVE DAVIS' HANDWRITTEN NOTES.....	24
4. CHARLENE WRIGHT'S STATEMENTS TO LAW ENFORCEMENT.....	32
5. MORRISON'S DRUG USE AT TIME OF ARREST.....	33
6. PREJUDICE.....	66
ISSUE V	
MORRISON FAILED TO ESTABLISH NEWLY DISCOVERED EVIDENCE OF DNA RESULTS OR THAT BROWN WAS NOT TRUTHFUL.....	37
A. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	37
B. TRIAL COURT'S ORDER.....	38
C. ANALYSIS.....	39
ISSUE VI	
THE TRIAL COURT'S DETERMINATION THAT MORRISON FAILED TO PROVE INELLECTUAL DISABILITY IS SUPPORTED BY THE RECORD (restated).....	42
A. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	43
B. TRIAL COURT'S ORDER.....	44
C. ANALYSIS.....	45
ISSUE VII	
THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN DENYING MORRISON'S STRICKLAND CLAIM ASSERTING COUNSEL SHOULD HAVE INVESTIGATED AND CHALLENGED THE 1991 PRIOR VIOLENT FELONY CONVICTION OF AGGRAVATED BATTERY (restated).....	64
A. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	64
B. TRIAL COURT'S ORDER.....	65
C. ANALYSIS.....	65
CONCLUSION.....	69
CERTIFICATE OF FONT.....	69

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....69

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allen v. State</i> , 854 So.2d 1255 (Fla. 2003).....	26
<i>Armstrong v. State</i> , 642 So.2d 730 (Fla. 1994).....	42
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	42
<i>Baker v. State</i> , 71 So.3d 802 (Fla. 2011).....	12
<i>Blanco v. State</i> , 702 So.2d 1250 (Fla. 1997).....	38
<i>Bolin v. State</i> , 184 So. 3d 492 (Fla. 2015).....	18
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	passim
<i>Brooks v. State</i> , 175 So.3d 204 (Fla. 2015).....	38
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 959 So.2d 146 (Fla. 2007).....	43
<i>Brumfield v. Cain</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2269 (2015).....	64
<i>Cherry v. State</i> , 959 So.2d 702 (Fla. 2007).....	43
<i>Colorado v. Connelly</i> , 479 U.S. 157, 107 S.Ct. 515, 93 L.Ed.2d 473 (1986)	12
<i>Conahan v. State</i> , 118 So.3d 718 (Fla. 2013).....	17
<i>Cooper v. State</i> , 856 So.2d 969 (Fla. 2003).....	33, 36
<i>Darling v. State</i> , 966 So.2d 366 (Fla. 2007).....	49
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 990 So.2d 459 (Fla. 2008).....	12
<i>Duest v. Dugger</i> , 555 So. 2d 849 (Fla. 1990).....	16, 33, 36
<i>Dufour v. State</i> , 69 So.3d 235 (Fla.2011).....	44
<i>Eutzy v. State</i> , 541 So.2d 1143 (Fla. 1989).....	67
<i>Foster v. State</i> , 810 So.2d 910 (Fla. 2002).....	16
<i>Franqui v. State</i> , 59 So.3d 82 (Fla. 2011).....	43

<i>Geralds v. State</i> , 601 So.2d 1157 (Fla. 1992).....	26
<i>Green v. State</i> , 975 So. 2d 1090 (Fla. 2008).....	26, 31
<i>Guzman v. State</i> , 868 So.2d 498 (Fla. 2003).....	17
<i>Haliburton v. State</i> , No. SC12-893, 2015 WL 710683 (Fla. Feb. 5, 2015)	44
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 134 S.Ct. 1986 (2014).....	43, 44
<i>Henderson v. Singletary</i> , 617 So.2d 313 (Fla. 1993).....	68
<i>Henry v. State</i> , 862 So.2d 679 (Fla. 2003).....	65
<i>Henry v. State</i> , 937 So.2d 563 (Fla. 2006).....	13
<i>Hildwin v. State</i> , 951 So.2d 784 (Fla. 2006).....	40
<i>Hurst v. State</i> , 147 So.3d 435 (Fla. 2014).....	43
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 104 So.3d 1032 (Fla. 2012).....	65
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 921 So.2d 490 (Fla. 2005).....	17
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 709 So.2d 512 (Fla. 1998).....	38
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 966 So.2d 319 (Fla. 2007).....	47, 62
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	18
<i>Lindsey v. State</i> , 66 Fla. 341, 63 So. 832 (1913).....	5
<i>Lukehart v. State</i> , 70 So.3d 503 (Fla. 2011).....	65, 67
<i>Mann v. State</i> , 770 So. 2d 1158 (Fla. 2000).....	68
<i>Melendez v. State</i> , 718 So.2d 746 (Fla. 1998).....	38
<i>Melton v. State</i> , 949 So.2d 994 (Fla. 2006).....	67
<i>Miller v. State</i> , 161 So. 3d 354 (Fla. 2015).....	6, 7
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	8
<i>Morrison v. State</i> , 818 So.2d 432 (Fla.).....	passim

<i>Nixon v. State</i> , 2 So.3d 137 (Fla. 2009).....	43
<i>Nixon v. State</i> , 932 So.2d 1009 (Fla. 2006).....	65, 68
<i>Oats v. State</i> , 181 So.3d 457 (Fla. 2015).....	43, 63
<i>Occhicone v. State</i> , 768 So. 2d 1037 (Fla. 2000).....	34
<i>Peede v. State</i> , 955 So.2d 480 (Fla. 2007).....	49
<i>Preston v. State</i> , 970 So.2d 789 (Fla. 2007).....	40
<i>Provenzano v. State</i> , 616 So.2d 428 (Fla. 1993).....	19, 31
<i>Remeta v. State</i> , 710 So. 2d 543 (Fla. 1998).....	67
<i>Rigterink v. State</i> , --So.3d --, 2016 WL 1592714 (Fla. 2016) 5,	65
<i>Rivera v. State</i> , 717 So.2d 477 (Fla. 1998).....	10
<i>Roberts v. State</i> , 568 So.2d 1255 (Fla. 1990).....	16, 33, 36
<i>Roberts v. State</i> , 678 So.2d 1232 (Fla. 1996).....	67
<i>Rogers v. State</i> , 782 So.2d 373 (Fla. 2001).....	17
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005).....	67
<i>Salazar v. State</i> , 188 So.3d 799 (Fla. 2016).....	44
<i>Schoenwetter v. State</i> , 931 So.2d 857 (Fla. 2006).....	12
<i>Sexton v. State</i> , 997 So.2d 1073 (Fla. 2008).....	49
<i>Snelgrove v. State</i> , 107 So.3d 242 (Fla.2012).....	43, 47
<i>Squires v. State</i> , 558 So. 2d 401 (Fla. 1990).....	10
<i>State v. Herring</i> , 76 So.3d 891 (Fla. 2011).....	47
<i>State v. Sireci</i> , 502 So.2d 1221 (Fla. 1987).....	49
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 570 So. 2d 1023 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990).....	40
<i>State v. Woodel</i> , 145 So.3d 782 (Fla. 2014).....	65
<i>Stephens v. State</i> , 975 So.2d 405 (Fla. 2007).....	49

<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	2
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263, 119 S.Ct. 1936, 144 L.Ed.2d 286 (1999)	17, 26
<i>Taylor v. State</i> , 3 So. 3d 986 (Fla. 2009).....	68
<i>Terry v. State</i> , 668 So.2d 954 (Fla. 1996).....	26
<i>Thomas v. State</i> , 456 So.2d 454 (Fla. 1984).....	5
<i>Thompson v. State</i> , 759 So. 2d 650 (Fla. 2000).....	26
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985).....	18, 35
<i>Wyatt v. State</i> , 71 So.3d 86 (Fla. 2011).....	40

Statutes

section 921.137, Fla. Stat. (2014).....	43, 46, 47
---	------------

Rules

Fla. R. App. P. 9.210(a)(2).....	70
<i>Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.203</i>	46, 45
Fla R. Crim P. 3.220(b)(1)(B).....	26, 31
